

SPECIAL ORDER No. <u>589</u> Series of 2021

SUBJECT: AUTHORITY TO CONDUCT THE NATIONAL ORGANIC AGRICULTURE PROGRAM (NOAP) PLANNING AND WORKSHOP FOR FY 2022 ON DECEMBER 01-03, 2021 IN REGION 4A

In the exigency of the service and to ensure efficient implementation of the Organic Agriculture Programs, Projects, and Activities of the Department of Agriculture (DA) and its Operating Units (OUs), the National Organic Agriculture Program (NOAP) is hereby authorized conduct the National Organic Agriculture Program Planning and Workshop on December 01-03, 2021 in Region IV-A. The venue will be announced once finalized.

The aforementioned activity aims to:

- 1. Identify and outline the goals and objectives of the Program for FY 2022;
- 2. Conceptualize the plans, projects and strategic approach to be conducted and executed by the Program; and
- 3. Prepare the budget proposal for the Program implementation.

The Special Order hereby provides the specific number of personnel to attend and participate in the activity. It shall provide basis for the Program's thrusts and strategy thus, participation of the following is highly valuable.

OFFICE / PARTICIPANTS	NO. OF PARTICIPANTS
National Organic Agriculture Program-National Program Coordinating Office (NOAP-NPCO)	18
Director Bernadette F. San Juan	
Lea C. Deriquito	
Dyesel G. Cezar	
Mark Joseph Cuerdo	
Anthony D. Diga	
April Joy C. Fonacier	
Veronica P. Gauiran	
Annabelle DC. Ignacio	
Lois Daniel M. Jacela	
Marco Eugenio S. Locquiao	
Maria Rabi M. Mendez	
Ruperto Molina, Jr.	
Jose Antonio E. Montecillo	
Famelagae D. Perido	
Czarina Gricell Reyes	
Alexandrea D. Suñga	
Maria Lourdes, Yasoña	
Glenn Umandap	
General Services Division (GSD)	2
TOTAL	20

A food-secure and resilient Philippines

Masaganang ANI Mataas na KITA



Travel expenses and per diem of participants shall be charged against their respective Offices. Payment of the venue/training facilities, food, accommodation, supplies and material, and other incidental expenses shall be chargeable against the DA-NOAP 2021 Funds, subject to the usual government accounting and auditing rules and regulations. Dates of the workshop are inclusive of travel time. The allocation of participants shall be strictly followed; otherwise, the concerned office shall shoulder the board and lodging of excess participants.

This Order shall take effect immediately and shall remain in force unless revoked in writing.

Done this 16th day of August ____2021.

WILLIAM D. DAR, Ph.D.

Secretary

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

in replying pls cite this code : For Signature: S-07-21-0466

Received: 28/07/2021 11:00 AM

A food-secure and resilient Philippines

Masaganang / Malaas na 🔣